

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BIOVAIL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 06-1487 (RMU)
)	
U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
ANCHEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	
)	
Intervenor.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. The Drug Approval Process For Innovator Drugs and Generic Drugs..... 4

B. Biovail’s Prescription Drug WELLBUTRIN XL® 6

C. The Bioequivalence of WELLBUTRIN XL® To Prior Formulations of Bupropion..... 8

D. Anchen’s ANDAs and Biovail’s Citizen Petition..... 9

E. FDA Denies Biovail’s Citizen Petition and Concurrently Approves Anchen’s ANDA..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. BIOVAIL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 12

A. Anchen’s Generic Drug Must Have “The Same” Labeling As WELLBUTRIN XL® 14

B. The Labeling For Brand Name WELLBUTRIN XL® Accurately Discloses That The Risks of Seizure May Be Similar To That For Prior Formulations of Bupropion..... 14

C. The Anchen Product’s Label is Not the Same As WELLBUTRIN XL® 15

II. BIOVAIL WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 17

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 20

A. The Harm to Biovail Outweighs Any Harm To Anchen or Any Other ANDA Applicant..... 20

B. The Public Interest In Buying A Safe And Effective Product
Outweighs Any Interest in Cheaper Drugs21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berkowitz v. United States,
486 U.S. 531 (1988)19

Biovail Corp. v. FDA,
448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006)2, 11

Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala,
963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....12

* *Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....13

* *CollaGenex Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson*,
No. Civ. A. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2003).....19

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....12

Express One Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992).....18

Hoffman-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano,
453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).....20

Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
582 F. Supp. 1072 (D.D.C. 1984).....19

Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)18

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....12

Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. Leavitt,
--- F.3d ---, No. 06-5154, 2006 WL 3289050 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 14, 2006)13

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321.....3

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) 15, 17, 24

21 U.S.C. § 355.....5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)..... 14, 24

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)passim

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 13

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585.....4, 5

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.206

21 C.F.R. § 10.256

21 C.F.R. § 10.306

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2)6

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence
 Evaluations* (26th ed. 2006)..... 16

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Guidance for Industry: Food-Effect Bioavailability and Fed
 Bioequivalence Studies* (Dec. 2002)..... 17

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Mitigating the Risks of Ethanol Induced Dose Dumping from
 Oral Sustained/Controlled Release Dosage Forms* (Oct. 2005)8
